

No. 24-3568

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JAMES EVERETT HUNT, JUAN RODRIGUEZ, KURT VOUTAZ, JOEL WHITE,
ANDREW AUSTIN, SCOTT KLINE, AND RYAN FISHMAN,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP (PWC),
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:19-CV-02935-HSG*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Janet Galeria
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Linda T. Coberly
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

Lauren Gailey
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. An auditor’s liability under Section 11 is limited to the terms of its audit opinion and must be analyzed under <i>Omnicare</i>	9
II. Whether line items are opinions for purposes of <i>Omnicare</i> depends on whether the calculation required the exercise of subjective judgment.....	12
A. Factual statements are <i>objective</i> ; opinions are <i>subjective</i>	13
B. Federal courts apply the objective-data-vs.-subjective-judgment test on a line-by-line basis.....	16
C. The line items at issue here require subjective judgment and therefore must be analyzed as opinions under <i>Omnicare</i>	19
III. Extending Section 11 liability in the ways Plaintiffs suggest would harm American capital markets, issuers, and investors.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	1, 2, 25
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4257110 (S.D.N.Y.).....	3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>In re Avon Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6115349 (S.D.N.Y.).....	17
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	2
<i>Chapman v. Mueller Water Prods.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	14, 18
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>Deephaven Private Placement Trading, Ltd. v. Grant Thornton & Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 468 U.S. 442 (2013).....	2

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	1
<i>Harris v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	9, 24, 26
<i>Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 734 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Johnson v. CBD Energy Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 3654657 (S.D. Tex.)	10
<i>Maso Cap. Invs. Ltd. v. E-House (China) Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 2890968 (2d Cir.).....	18
<i>Monroe v. Hughes</i> , 31 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Guar. Annuity & Pension Funds v. DeCarlo</i> , --- F. 4th ----, 2023 WL 11965444 (2d Cir.).....	4, 6, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19
<i>Ortiz v. Canopy Growth Corp.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 621 (D.N.J. 2021).....	14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Pape v. Braaten</i> , 2022 WL 888812 (N.D. Ill.).....	18
<i>In re Perrigo Co. PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21
<i>Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Autos., N.V.</i> , 2016 WL 5818590 (S.D.N.Y.).....	20
<i>Querub v. Moore Stevens H.K.</i> , 649 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10

<i>Sjunde AP-Fonden v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>Special Situations Fund III QP v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	24, 26
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	16
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	27
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(4)	5, 9, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 230.405	9, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	13
Comm. on Capital Mkts. Reg., <i>Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets</i> (May 1, 2014).....	24
Congressional Research Service, <i>SEC Securities Disclosure: Background and Policy Issues</i> (Aug. 20, 2024)	27
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995).....	26

<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i>	13
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Real Costs of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (2020)	25
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1927)	13, 15
Wendy Gerwick Couture, <i>Opinions Actionable as Securities Fraud</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 381 (2013)	27
